Stream of net benefits as described for the financial
analysis considering implementation targets from the
Program results matrix

Matching skills supply with demand in agri-food sector

2.3.1 Training Jordanian youth and girls on agricultural
professions

Stream of net benefits as described for the financial
analysis considering implementation targets from the
Program results matrix

19. Under this set of assumptions, the Program would yield an ERR of 26.5 percent and an NPV of
US$215.8 million.

20. Sensitivity analysis: A sensitivity analysis of the economic results of the Program was carried out
and changes in Program benefits and costs streams are presented in Table A9.4. Although the Program
shows some sensitivity regarding the change in Program benefits, the Program is robust since even with
large decrease of costs or increase of benefits, the economic indicators are still showing higher values
then the economic thresholds: 6 percent for the IRR and 0 for the NPV. The Program is more sensitive to
a reduction in benefits than an increase in costs and the EIRR would be affected by delays in the benefits.

Table A9.4: Sensitivity analysis of Program results

Sensitivity % change EIRR

Benefits -10% 19%
 -15% 17%

 -20% 15%

Costs 10% 20%
 15% 18%

 20% 17%

21. Environmental externalities in the economic analysis. The reduction of net GHG emissions due
to Program interventions is integrated into the EFA by using an economic value for carbon pricing with a
high and low case scenario following the guidelines of the World Bank: “Guidance note on the shadow
price of the carbon in the economic analysis” (September 2017). Net reduction in GHGs was calculated by
using the FAO’s Ex-ACT Tool (version 9.3.2). The GHG analysis indicates that, over the implementation
period of twenty years (implementation phase 5 years, capitalization 15 years), the Program could reduce